
Does Aeternum require a new character?
Question

As the title, my friend and I are thinking about returning to New World for Aeternum, and we were wondering if a
new character is required, or if we can use our max level characters from New World launch? We played for about
4 months and got most of our skills to max, but left and haven't returned since.

Is it possible to bring in our old characters? Is it even worth it if that's the case?
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Ilandriel • 3mo ago •

 Top 1% Commenter

5 Reply

You can use your old characters or make new ones, New World: Aeternum is an update for the PC game. If
you want to play on console, you'll need to make a new character. 

If you played for 4 months at launch, your max level characters aren't really max level any more. There's a
DLC that increased level cap to 65 (and tradeskills to 250) and you'll need it to access the new content. Gear
and perks have changed, new weapons added, etc

Ilandriel • 3mo ago •
 Top 1% Commenter

3 Reply

There some info on what's changed since launch here - https://newworldnews.org/returning-players-
guide/

starwars52andahalf • 3mo ago •

 Top 1% Commenter

9 Reply

3 more replies

This post proves how confusing and deceptive AGS’s messaging has been.

No you will not lose your characters. It is just a rebrand of the exact same game.

kankahsor • 3mo ago •
 Top 1% Commenter

4 Reply

3 more replies

This. Same posts day after day people looking for clarification.

Bottom line: aeternum is a small game update for current players, enabling console access who can
choose to play on console only or cross play servers.

Nothing happens to your existing characters, beta progression is not carried over. Playing the fresh start
platform will provide 30 - 120 days of alive feeling servers and equitable player footing.

After that... well .. you've been warned..repeatedly.

Alternative-Donut633 • 3mo ago •

 Top 5% Commenter

4 Reply

Yes your characters are still alive.

I would make new ones tho.

angry_RL_player • 3mo ago •
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Petition to Remove the Dualwielding Guy in the Load Screens

147 upvotes ·  28 comments

Do we have any idea of when non-Dynamis DCs will allow new characters again?

4 comments

Is this game the most satisfying when it comes to farming? The sound design is amazing like the shock
bulb.

214 upvotes ·  90 comments

Is kicking most of the raid on 1% final raid boss bannable?

100 upvotes ·  88 comments

 Top 5% Commenter

4 Reply

No but most people are going to play on fresh start so in a way it’s yes if you want to be on alive servers

ClaireHasashi • 3mo ago •

1 Reply

I'll just make a new one to experience the new MSQ.

dotnetplayer • 3mo ago • Edited 3mo ago •

 Top 5% Commenter

1 Reply

1 more reply

Make new chars for the fresh strat servers. The experience of playing a new fresh server is always worth it
for a while.

Then go back playing old chars on legacy or transfer fresh chars to legacy, after fresh servers get low on
population.
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How to Play Paladin After Remaster?

6 upvotes ·  17 comments

Questions about New World Aeternum

33 comments

Any changes happen to Eternal Realm that would get a non-seasonal player to come back?

11 comments

Does having dark mechanicum augments make you a heretic?

42 upvotes ·  13 comments

A healer's rant

323 upvotes ·  235 comments

Broodmother Medusa needs to be a Weapon Cache drop, not biased drops immediately on kill.

117 upvotes ·  45 comments

I put together a quick checklist for the Turkalon event

110 upvotes ·  60 comments

How to do Gorgon?

125 upvotes ·  110 comments

I cant help but feel that removing the free weekly transmog token was a fatal mistake they made.

231 upvotes ·  92 comments

Legacy players on fresh start, we need to talk

290 upvotes ·  285 comments
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The PvP Reward Track is the Death of Fun

131 upvotes ·  121 comments

Returning Player: Eternal Character Content?

1 comment

Less Grind, More Fun?

109 upvotes ·  62 comments

Are battleline units required with the new Pariah Nexus rules?

5 upvotes ·  4 comments

Elemental Band fix when

173 upvotes ·  107 comments

Are there still new players to summon?

6 upvotes ·  12 comments

FFA zone has already died on my server

99 upvotes ·  205 comments

AGS Content Creator Stream

135 upvotes ·  105 comments

I'm sorry! I didn't know!

291 upvotes ·  135 comments

How to dps in expeditions up to m2 (from a salty tank)
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114 upvotes ·  125 comments

Should Lagiacrus Return To Monster Hunter Wilds?

18 upvotes ·  49 comments
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